

No. 23-20441

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

FERNANDO YATES,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SPRING INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas

---

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO  
Assistant General Counsel

CHELSEA C. SHARON  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 921-2889  
chelsea.sharon@eeoc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of the Facts .....	2
B. District Court’s Decision .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. A jury could find that Yates established an adverse action sufficient to sustain his ADEA discrimination claim.....	10
A. The district court erred by relying on the pre- <i>Hamilton</i> “ultimate employment decision” standard to reject Yates’ ADEA discrimination claim. ....	10
B. Under the correct standard, a jury could reasonably find that each of the employment actions Yates challenged amounts to actionable age discrimination. ....	13
1. Reassignment to “push-in” position.....	14
2. Support plans .....	17
3. Administrative leave.....	18
II. Yates established a prima facie case of age discrimination as to his reassignment from the seventh-grade teacher position to the “push-in” position.....	20

III. The district court erred by failing to consider whether the actions Yates challenged could sustain his ADEA retaliation claim. ....23

CONCLUSION .....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aryain v. Wal-Mart Stores Tex. LP</i> , 534 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 US. 53 (2006).....	8, 10, 23, 24
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc) .....	16
<i>Collins v. Dall. Leadership Found.</i> , 77 F.4th 327 (5th Cir. 2023).....	18, 23
<i>Elliott v. Grp. Med. &amp; Surgical Serv.</i> , 714 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 79 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrison v. Brookhaven Sch. Dist.</i> , 82 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2023).....	12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Holtzclaw v. DSC Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Jackson v. Cal-W. Packaging Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	11
<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007).....	6, 7, 11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	22

<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2686 (2023) (mem.).....	16
<i>O'Connor v. Consol. Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	22
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	22
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	22
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Welsh v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Wooten v. McDonald Transit Assocs., Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2015).....	23

## **Statutes**

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) .....	10, 11
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	11, 12

## **Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
-------------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Br. of the United States as Amicus Curiae, *Muldrow v. City of St. Louis*, No. 22-193, 2023 WL 5806264 (S. Ct. Sept. 5, 2023) ..... 15

EEOC Compliance Manual § 15-VII(B), 2006 WL 4673430 (2006) ..... 16, 18

*Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language* (2d ed. 1957)..... 18
